
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 13 September 2019 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 23rd September, 2019

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter 
or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Devon Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 1 - 38)
Report of the Chair of the Devon Safeguarding Adults Board (DSAB), attached 



6 Development of a Long-Term Plan in Devon (Pages 39 - 60)
Presentation by the Joint Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon County Council 
and NHS Devon CCG) and the Director of Commissioning (NHS Devon CCG), attached    

7 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Service Update and initial Information relating to the 
Transfer to the Liberty  Protection Safeguards Legal Framework (Pages 61 - 68)
Report of the Head of Adult Care Operations and Health (ACOH/19/03), attached 

8 Health and Care General Update (Pages 69 - 78)
Report of the Joint Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon County Council and 
NHS Devon CCG) and the Director of Commissioning (NHS Devon CCG) (ACH/19/114), 
attached.  

9 Understanding the Model of Care - Member Site Visit to West Devon Community 
Services / The Ness Dementia Centre (Pages 79 - 86)
Report of the Members (CSO/19/21), attached 

10 Market Position Statement and Primary Care Network Update (Pages 87 - 90)
4.40 pm

Report of the Health and Adult Care Members (CSO/19/22), attached 

11 NHS Property Services and Colyton Health Centre (Pages 91 - 94)
(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor M Shaw has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter)

Report by Councillor M Shaw, attached

[N.B. This Report is from an individual member of the Council and is not written on behalf 
of Devon County Council ]

12 Work Programme 
5.00 pm

In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
forthcoming business (previously circulated) and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the 
Council’s website at
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 to see if there are any 
specific items therein it might wish to explore further.   

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

13 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee. 

(a) Better Births in Devon Engagement Report:  Local Maternity System engagement 
exercise  identifying themes arising from thoughts, experiences and views of parents 
about births in Devon.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


(b) Health & Care Insights Issue 18 - latest issue of Health & Care Insights from Torbay 
and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust.

(c) Briefing note from University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust relating to the temporary 
closure of Tavistock MIU.

(d) 5G Information – BBC News article

(e)  Press release from Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust relating to 
changes to the opening hours at Dawlish and Totnes MIUs.

(f) The latest issue of Pulse, the Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust (NDHT) 
magazine, 
including an update on the work of the Trust to develop sustainable plans for hospital 
services in northern Devon and feedback from patient experience surveys. 

(g) An interactive copy of Healthwatch Devon’s Annual Report 2018/19.

(h) The slides of the presentation from a masterclass on 18 June 2019 on Dementia.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, J Berry, P Crabb, A Connett, R Peart, 
S  Russell, P Sanders, A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, N Way, C Wright and J Yabsley

Devon Councils
Vacant
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast a
[...]
 and the name of the person making the representation 
will be recorded in the minutes.

Alternatively, any Member of the public may at any time submit their views on any matter to be considered by a Scrutiny 
Committee at a meeting or included in its work Programme direct to the Chair or Members of that Committee or via the 
Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat (committee@devon.gov.uk). Members of the public may also suggest topics 
(see: https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/

All Scrutiny Committee agenda are published at least seven days before the meeting on the Council’s website.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following the fire exit 
signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do 
not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another format 
(e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), please 
contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or email to: 
centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


Induction loop system available



Terms of Reference

(1) To review the implementation of existing policies and to consider the scope for new 
policies for all aspects of the discharge of the Council’s functions concerning the provision of 
personal services for adults including soc
[...]
                            Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




1

Devon Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report 2018/19

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 5



2

1. Introduction from Independent Chair 3

2. Introduction to Devon 4

3. What is Safeguarding Adults? 5

4. What do we mean by abuse? 7

5. Personal story presented to the Board. 8

6. How to report abuse 12

7. Safeguarding activity in Devon  13

8. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) 16

9. Introduction to the Board and its subgroups 17

10.The work of the Safeguarding Adults partnership subgroups 18

11.What have we done in the last year? 20

12.Learning Events 24

13.Partners’ Key achievements 25

14.Learning from Safeguarding Adults Reviews 33

15.What are our plans moving forward? 37

Contents:

P
age 2

A
genda Item

 5



3

1. Introduction from Independent Chair  
  

Welcome to my third Annual Report – a different style adopted because, in the spirit of continuing to improve how we 
communicate the activities of the Devon Safeguarding Adults Board (DSAB); we wanted to add in some more 
information 
[...]
ian and other minority ethnic groups through effective engagement 

and increased awareness

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 5

https://www.lambethsab.org.uk/about-the-board#strategic-plans


38

3. Improving the experience of children transitioning to adult services, working together to ensure they remain safe. 

Key goals:

 Ensure early intervention systems are in place
 Increase awareness on trauma and adverse childhood experiences to inform and shape future practice.
 Ensure commissioning arrangements for transitional periods are in place and effective.

4. Increasing our staff understanding of the law in relation to Safeguarding Adults. 

Key goals: 

 Increase legal literacy regarding the Mental Capacity Act and Liberty Protection Safeguards. 
 Increase awareness and understanding of Restrictive Intervention and Seclusion 
 Ensure professionals have a current, working understanding of legislation and are competent at putting it into practice.

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 5



ACH/19/115
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny

23 September 2019

STP UPDATE/DEVELOPMENT OF A LONG-TERM PLAN IN DEVON

Joint report of the Joint Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon County Council 
and NHS Devon CCG) and (Interim) Director of Commissioning – Northern, Eastern 
and Southern Devon (NHS Devon CCG)

1. Recommendations: 

1.1Members of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee comment on 
progress made in developing the Long Term Plan for Devon.

1.2  Members of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee consider any 
additional input they require to assure themselves of the content of the Long 
Term Plan for Devon.

2.  Purpose

2.1The following slide set provides a summary update on the progress in 
developing the Long Term Plan for Devon; informing the Health and Adult 
Care Scrutiny Committee how the STP has and will continue to engage 
individuals, communities and elected Members in the development of this 
plan.  

2.2The slides provide some highlights of the predicted cha
[...]
– Systematic delivery of the integrated care model 

across Devon as defined in the ICM blueprint

The “Devon” deal - Establish a Devon deal to decrease gap in life expectancy, 

narrowing health inequalities across Devon. (A citizens-led approach to health 

and care)

And work together towards the ambition for Equally Well to challenge inequity 

in health outcomes for people with mental health and/or learning disability 

diagnosis.

P
age 58



#BetterDevon

Next steps following submission of the first draft

Date Action

30/09/19 Review of draft plans by regional teams

Approx 11/10/19 Feedback from NHE/I regional teams

October Review and update of plan including narrative and technical 

information in response to feedback and continuing local planning.

10 – 17 October 2019 System review / assurance meetings – dates / times and attendees 

tbc.

04/11/19 Amended system plans shared with regional teams.

15/11/19 Final narrative Strategy Delivery plans agreed with system leads 

and regional teams and submission of completed Strategic 

Planning Tool (technical templates).

Early December 2019 Aggregated national Strategic Implementation Plan published

P
age 59





1

ACOH/19/03
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

23rd September 2019

DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS SERVICE UPDATE AND INITIAL 
INFORMATION RELATING TO THE TRANSFER TO THE LIBERTY 
PROTECTION SAFEGUARDS LEGAL FRAMEWORK

Report of the Head of Adult Care Operations and Health 

1. Recommendation: This report is for information only.

2. Background/Introduction

2.1 This briefing will provide an update on the success of the Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) investment project in reducing the risks posed 
by the service waiting list during June 2018-May 2019.

2.2 In addition, this briefing will provide an early outline of the new statutory 
functions of Devon County Council under the Liberty Protection 
Safeguards (LPS) Amended Mental Capacity Act, which are expected to 
come into
[...]
ndings will be available shortly. 

Page 78



 

CSO/19/21
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 

23 September 2019

Understanding the Model of Care – Site Visits to West Devon Community Services / 
The Ness Dementia Centre

Report of the Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Members

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendations: 

that the Committee shares the learning from the visits to inform its future work programme.

Background
Following the 22 March 2018 Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee it was agreed that members would 
undertake a series of visits to health and care settings across the County. Councillors wanted to get a first-
hand account from staff of where the system is working well, how supported they feel and where there may 
be issues of concern. The visits were about members getting a better understanding of the way in which 
the model of care in Devon is working operationally and the key issues affecting services from a frontline 
perspective. Members have undertaken visits to various health providers including to psychiatric units, 
community health and care teams, residential care homes, personal care providers and South Western 
Ambulance Foundation Trust over the last 18 months.

The Model of Care
The model of care in Devon is built upon the premise that people should be treated in their own homes 
wherever possible and that conditions that had previously required hospitalisation may no longer need it 
or may not need it for as long. Staying any longer than necessary in hospital causes harm to patients – 
muscle function reduction, reduced independence & risk of infection. It particularly affects people who are 
frail and people who have dementia. The model also enables improved use of resource by transferring 
resource and workforce from the provision of community hospital beds to the provision of enhanced 
home-based care services more people can be supporte
[...]
the lengthy journeys patients would have to otherwise make to Derriford.

Page 82

Agenda Item 9



 

5 August 2019 - The Ness Dementia Centre, Teignmouth
The following councillors undertook a visit to the Ness Dementia Centre in Teignmouth which was 
founded by Jonathan Hanbury, Managing Director, Atlas Respite & Therapy:

 Cllr Sara Randall Johnson, Chair
 Cllr Hilary Ackland
 Cllr Marina Asvachin
 Cllr Sylvia Russell
 Cllr Richard Scott
 Cllr Phil Twiss

Dementia Centres

Jonathan Hanbury advised that with a 20-year background in nursing, 2 years ago he left his role as a 
Deputy Director of Nursing to set up Atlas Respite & Therapy. The challenge Jonathan had identified 
was that communities were being faced with an ageing population and an increasing prevalence of 
dementia set against a lack of options to provide enough support to individuals, families and care givers 
in the community. 

Jonathan undertook extensive research on dementia visiting provision around the world. He particularly 
liked the Dutch model of dementia meeting centres, which launched in the mid-90s.  The model puts 
the family very much at the heart, as well as the community and is the principle way Holland supports 
people with the disease. The model was trialled as part of Alzheimer’s society research in the North of 
England, however, although successful a lack of funding halted any centres continuing until recently. 
The Teignmouth Dementia Meeting Centre is the first in the South West to use the model (Worcester 
University has recently won a grant last year to spread the model across the UK) and are very much 
leading the way in this innovative approach.

The Ness is not a day centre, but a therapeutic specialist space designed to support the family and 
individual. The social aspect is central to creating a positive outcome for people with dementia. There is 
no TV at The Ness. It is about socialising and connecting and enabling those living with dementia to 
remain active and ind
[...]
in their local 
community, working with not only the individual but the informal carer through courses, emotional support, 
activities and respite. 

The Committee should continue to consider further visits in line with the work programme to broaden 
members understanding on complex topics.

Councillor Sara Randall Johnson, Chair
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Dan Looker
Tel No: (01392) 382232

There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 85

Agenda Item 9





1

CSO/19/22
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

23 September 2019

Market Position Statement and Primary Care Networks Update

Report of the Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Members

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendations: 
That the Committee shares the learning from the most recent Standing Overview Group meeting 
on the Market Position Statement and Primary Care Networks to inform its future work 
programme.

Background

The Standing Overview Group of the Health and Adult Scrutiny Committee meets bi-monthly as an 
information sharing and member development session where issues are presented to members to 
raise awareness and increase knowledge. Any action points arising from the sessions are reported 
back to the formal Committee meeting. On 17 July 2019 the Standing Overview Group received 
presentations on the Market Position Statement and Primary Care Networks.

Members in Attendance

 Cllr Randall Johnson (Chair)
 Cllr Ackland
 Cllr Berry
 Cllr Russell
 Cllr Saywell
 Cllr Trail
 Cllr Twiss

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



2

Market Position Statement

 Ian Hobbs Senior Manager (Social Care Commissioning), Devon County Council

Context

 In April 2019 the Clinical Commissioning Group took over the commissioning 
responsibility for Primary Care delivery with the aim to strengthen Primary 
[...]
the Committee because the Seaton and Colyton Medical Practice has 
been unsuccessful over an extended period of time in negotiating a reasonable level of 
charges and adequate delivery of the maintenance service. 

They now feel it is appropriate that there should be public scrutiny of this situation, stating: 

‘We appreciate your time in allowing us to bring this matter to your attention, and we 
would welcome the support of the committee in our attempt to resolve these issues in 
a satisfactory manner, which will allow us to focus on delivering healthcare to the 
people of Colyton and the surrounding area.’

As the County Councillor for Seaton and Colyton, representing not only the Practice but also 
the thousands of patients whom it serves, I hope the Committee will express its concern to 
NHS Property Services about this situation. 

Page 92

Agenda Item 11



I also believe that the Committee should consider whether the way in which NHS Property 
Services has treated this practice raises issues about how the company manages properties 
across Devon.

County Councillor Martin Shaw

12 September 2019

Page 93

Agenda Item 11




	Agenda
	5 Devon Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19
	6 Development of a Long-Term Plan in Devon
	LTP Update HWB & Scrutiny

	7 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Service Update and initial Information relating to the Transfer to the Liberty  Protection Safeguards Legal Framework
	8 Health and Care General Update
	Topic_Overview_JHWS  - Apendix A of the General Update Paper

	9 Understanding the Model of Care - Member Site Visit to West Devon Community Services / The Ness Dementia Centre
	10 Market Position Statement and Primary Care Network Update
	11 NHS Property Services and Colyton Health Centre



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/09/19

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 September 2019 

Present:-
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland, M Asvachin, P Crabb, A Connett, 
R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders, A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss and N Way

Apologies:-
Councillor J Berry, C Wright and J Yabsley

Member attending in accordance with Standing Order 25
Councillor M Shaw  

* 142  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 June 2019 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 143  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 144  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 145  Development of a Long-Term Plan in Devon

The Committee received a presentation by the Joint Associate Director of Commissioning 
(Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG) and the Deputy Director of Strategy (NHS 
Devon Clinical Commissioning Group) which covered 

 The NHS Long Term Plan
 The Implementation Framework
 The challenge in Devon 
 The Case for Change (highlights) 
 The Engagement Approach including with elected Members
 Key themes from the engagement 
 The shared system vision and ambitions 
 Ways to achieve four key long-term ambitions; and 
 The Next Steps  

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Officers included:

 the information now presented outlined the progress to date in the development of a 
draft plan and referred to the engagement activity, emerging themes and early 
headlines; 

 a final report when agreed by all the partners would be published in November 2019 
and be in the public domain; 

 a draft of the Long Term Plan would be presented to the Committee’s  Standing 
Overview Group meeting on 18 October 2019 and a report would come back to this 
Committee on 28 November 2019;

 the Plan should align with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and developing 
Integrated Care System (ICS) arrangements to form a single shared vision; 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/09/19

 the Plan would reinforce the broader community support for mental health and 
wellbeing; 

 the Plan and actions would aim to mitigate current financial pressures and projected 
deficits through meaningful collaboration across health and social care with  
emphasis on prevention and address broader determinants of health and wellbeing; 

 the importance of improving access to primary care services through digital 
technology with infrastructure improvement and cultural change and acceptance;

 the Brexit question was not referenced as the Plan related to the longer-term over 5 
years but issues relating to long term use of prescription drugs for example would be 
addressed; and

 the relatively low engagement responses to date and work with Healthwatch in terms 
of the engagement activity outlined which was backed with detailed questioning and 
information/options.

The progress of the developing plan would be presented to the next meeting prior to its 
publication.     

* 146  Devon Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19

The Committee received  a presentation from the Chair of the Devon Safeguarding Adults  
Board on its Annual Report 2018/19 and covered: 

 What is Safeguarding Adults?
 What is meant by Abuse and Personal stories?
 How to report abuse 
 Safeguarding activity in Devon 
 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) 
 The Board and its Sub-Groups and their work
 What had been done: last year actions and priorities?
 Learning Events and lessons from Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs); and 
 Plans moving forward.

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Chair of the Board included:

 the value of the personal stories as a tool for learning and development and context;
 the increased number of referrals from the public which was a positive sign of 

improved awareness (although overall referrals were down);
 referrals from the public would lead to signposting to the appropriate agencies for 

actions where there were welfare concerns noting that the Board’s legal remit related  
to vulnerable adults in need of care and support irrespective of eligibility for local 
authority social care or health support;  

 the role of the Board (and its sub-groups) in providing oversight and coordination of 
the work of the agencies notably via the County Council’s Adult Social Care and 
Health services within an agreed framework; 

 liaison and representation on the Safer Devon Partnership to aid communication and 
help avoid duplication; 

 ongoing work nationally and locally by the County Council to collate data within an 
agreed framework to help ensure meaningful comparison across local authority 
areas;

 an important theme of the Board included transition from children to adult care 
services; 

 a suggestion from a Member that the Board could look at work around more 
vulnerable students at university where there were health and care needs; and 

 the importance of the public in making referrals where there were welfare concerns  
irrespective of any knowledge about care packages.



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/09/19

The Chair of the Committee thanked the Chair of the Board for the informative presentation 
and readable and accessible Annual Report.   

* 147  Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Service Update and initial Information 
relating to the Transfer to the Liberty  Protection Safeguards Legal Framework

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Adult Care Operations and Health 
(ACOH/19/03) giving an update on the success of the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) investment project in reducing the risks posed by the service waiting list during June 
2018-May 2019; and on an outline of the new statutory functions of Devon County Council 
under the Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS) Amended Mental Capacity Act, expected to 
come into force on the 1st October 2020 and which would replace the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards. 

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Principal Social Worker (Adult Social Care - 
Operations) and the Senior Solicitor - Adult Social Care (Devon County Council)  included:

 the clear statutory guidelines relating to the respective responsibilities of the County 
Council as the supervisory body and that of the NHS Bodies (Clinical Commissioning 
Groups) and they may decide to develop plans for collaborative working sharing the 
costs accordingly following adoption of the new legal requirements; and

 the new requirements would help address the lengthy waiting lists through a more 
streamlined priority led approach and range of parameters. 

The Chair thanked the Officers for the update and the work of the officers in the positive 
progress made.       

* 148  Health and Care General Update

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning 
(Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG) and the Director of (NHS Devon CCG) 
(ACH/19/114) on performance comparisons of Ambulance Foundation Trusts, urgent and 
winter planning, the Healthwatch Devon Annual Report 2018-19, communications update, the 
Living Well at Home initiative, the Proud to Care recruitment initiative; and budget survey by 
the Association of Directors; Devon Doctors and 111 and out of hours service, the Peninsula 
Clinical Services Strategy; and Better Births engagement. 

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Joint Associate Director included:

 questions on the progress of the Proud to Care initiative and strategies to retain staff, 
current achievements and the impact on future plans and challenges across the health 
and social care system; 

 the progress of the development of the Primary Care Networks (PCNs) designed to 
improve joint working within areas across primary care and health services and settings 
and the Director undertook to circulate Members maps of the local networks and referred 
to the assessment of the optimum level for the size of each network area and noted that 
PCNs  could be a worthwhile subject for a future masterclass open to all Members of the 
Council;

 use of nurse practitioners to mitigate pressures on GP services to help address work 
force challenges; and   

 the varying performances of the four acute trusts in Devon relating to Accident and 
Emergency admissions/waiting times. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Randall-Johnson and 

RESOLVED that a report be submitted to the next meeting on the work force challenges  
across health and social care in Devon and thereafter further consideration be given to a 
Spotlight Review or Task Group investigation. 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/09/19

* 149  Understanding the Model of Care - Member Site Visit to West Devon 
Community Services / The Ness Dementia Centre

The Committee considered the Report of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Members 
(CSO/19/21) on their visits to community health and care teams in the Tavistock Community 
Hospital and the Tavistock Wellbeing Hub, on 2 July 2019 and on 5 August to the Ness 
Dementia Centre, a therapeutic specialist space designed to support the family and individual.  

Broad themes and issues were identified by Members and detailed in the Report. 

Members commended the visits as a worthwhile exercise. The Committee in particular 
acknowledged the innovative model developed by Atlas Care and the valuable services being 
provided at the Ness Centre. It was hoped by Members that further such dementia centres 
could be developed across the County.
  
Shared learning from the visits would be used to inform the Committee’s future work 
programme.

* 150  Market Position Statement and Primary Care Network Update

The Committee noted the Report of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Members 
(CSO/19/22) on the Market Position Statement and Primary Care Networks presentations 
received at the last meeting of the Standing Overview Group on 17 July 2019. 

The learning from this would be used to inform the Committee’s future work programme.

* 151  NHS Property Services and Colyton Health Centre

(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor M Shaw had requested that the 
Committee consider this matter)

Councillor Shaw reported on his paper outlining concerns about maintenance and charges at 
Colyton Health Centre managed by NHS Property Services (the landlord). 

Members referred to local contract and arbitration arrangements that would be in place for 
such matters and the need for the parties involved to resolve the issues in the best interests 
of the local community.   

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and

RESOLVED the Clinical Commissioning Group, NHS Property Services and the Health 
Centre be requested to meet as quickly as practicable and resolve the issues outlined, in the 
best interests of the local community.

* 152  Work Programme

The Committee noted the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of the following topics 
(arising from this meeting) for future consideration:

Officer report on work force planning and challenges across social and health care.  

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-
programme/

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/09/19

* 153  Information Previously Circulated

Information below which had been previously circulated for Members relating to topical 
developments which had been or were currently being considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee. 

(a) Better Births in Devon Engagement Report:  Local Maternity System engagement exercise  
identifying themes arising from thoughts, experiences and views of parents about births in 
Devon.

(b) Health & Care Insights Issue 18 - latest issue of Health & Care Insights from Torbay and 
South Devon NHS Foundation Trust.

(c) Briefing note from University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust relating to the temporary 
closure of Tavistock MIU.

(d) 5G Information – BBC News article.

(e)  Press release from Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust relating to changes 
to the opening hours at Dawlish and Totnes MIUs.

(f) The latest issue of Pulse, the Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust (NDHT) magazine, 
including an update on the work of the Trust to develop sustainable plans for hospital services 
in northern Devon and feedback from patient experience surveys.
 
(g) An interactive copy of Healthwatch Devon’s Annual Report 2018/19.

(h) The slides of the presentation from a masterclass on 18 June 2019 on Dementia.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.40 pm


